

Lavon Lake is your water source

Volatile Organic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorobenzene	2021	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	100	100	ppb	No	Discharge from chemical and agricultural chemical factories.
Dichloromethane	2021	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from pharmaceutical and chemical factories.
Ethylbenzene	2021	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	700	ppb	No	Discharge from petroleum refineries.
Styrene	2021	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	100	100	ppb	No	Discharge from rubber and plastic factories; leaching from landfills.
Tetrachloroethylene	2021	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from factories and dry cleaners.
Toluene	2021	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	1	1	ppm	No	Discharge from petroleum factories.
Trichloroethylene	2021	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from metal degreasing sites and other factories.
Vinyl Chloride	2021	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	0	2	ppb	No	Leaching from PVC piping; discharge from plastics factories.
Xylenes	2021	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	10	10	ppm	No	Discharge from petroleum factories; discharge from chemical factories.
cis - 1, 2 - Dichloroethylene	2021	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	70	70	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.
o - Dichlorobenzene	2021	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	600	600	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.
p - Dichlorobenzene	2021	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	75	75	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.
trans - 1, 2 - Dichloroethylene	2021	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	100	100	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.

Turbidity

	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	1 NTU	0.39 NTU	No	Soil runoff.
Lowest monthly percentage (%) meeting limit	0.3 NTU	98.80%	No	Soil runoff.

NOTE: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Disinfectant Type	Year	Average Level of Quarterly Data	Lowest Result of Single Sample	Highest Result of Single Sample	MRDL	MRDLG	Units	Source of Chemical
Chlorine Residual (Chloramines)	2021	2.12	0.60	3.84	4.0	<4.0	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes.
Chlorine Dioxide	2021	0	0	0	0.8	0.8	ppm	Disinfectant.
Chlorite	2021	0.105	0.00	0.97	1.00	N/A	ppm	Disinfectant.

NOTE: Water providers are required to maintain a minimum chlorine disinfection residual level of 0.5 parts per million (ppm) for systems disinfecting with chloramines and an annual average chlorine disinfection residual level between 0.5 (ppm) and 4 parts per million (ppm).

Total Organic Carbon

	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Units	Likely Source of Contamination
Source Water	2021	4.66	3.69 - 4.66	ppm	Naturally present in the environment.
Drinking Water	2021	4.01	2.01 - 4.01	ppm	Naturally present in the environment.
Removal Ratio	2021	46.0	1.9 - 46.0	% removal *	N/A

NOTE: Total organic carbon (TOC) has no health effects. The disinfectant can combine with TOC to form disinfection by-products. Disinfection is necessary to ensure that water does not have unacceptable levels of pathogens. By-products of disinfection include trihalomethanes (THMs) and haloacetic acids (HAA) which are reported elsewhere in this report. * Removal ratio is the percent of TOC removed by the treatment process divided by the percent of TOC required by TCEQ to be removed.

Cryptosporidium and Giardia

Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Units	Likely Source of Contamination
Cryptosporidium	2021	0	0 - 0	(Oo) Cysts/L	Human and animal fecal waste.
Giardia	2021	0	0 - 0	(Oo) Cysts/L	Human and animal fecal waste.

Lead and Copper

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Lead	2021	15	0.4267	0	ppm	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.
Copper	2021	1.30	1.25	0	ppb	No	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; corrosion of household plumbing systems.

ADDITIONAL HEALTH INFORMATION FOR LEAD: If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. The City of Forney is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Unregulated Contaminants

Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Units	Likely Source of Contamination
Chloroform	2021	23.5	7.94 - 23.5	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Bromoform	2021	1.34	<1 - 1.34	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Bromodichloromethane	2021	11.6	4.15 - 11.6	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Dibromochloromethane	2021	7.74	2.53 - 7.74	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

NOTE: Bromoform, chloroform, dichlorobromomethane, and dibromochloromethane are disinfection by-products. There is no maximum contaminant level for these chemicals at the entry point to distribution.

Secondary and Other Constituents Not Regulated

	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Units	Likely Source of Contamination
Aluminum	2021	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits.
Calcium	2021	77.5	34.5 - 77.5	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element.
Chloride	2021	73.5	4.78 - 73.5	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element; used in water purification; by-product of oil field activity.
Iron	2021	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; iron or steel water delivery equipment or facilities.
Magnesium	2021	4.43	3.40 - 4.43	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element.
Manganese	2021	0.038	0 - 0.038	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element.
Nickel	2021	0.0060	0.004 - 0.006	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits.
pH	2021	9.12	7.56 - 9.12	units	Measure of corrosivity of water.
Silver	2021	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits.
Sodium	2021	81.1	33.0 - 81.1	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; by-product of oil field activity.
Sulfate	2021	153	22.4 - 153	ppm	Naturally occurring; common industrial by-product; by-product of oil field activity.
Total Alkalinity as CaCO3	2021	128	65 - 128	ppm	Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts.
Total Dissolved Solids	2021	444	186 - 444	ppm	Total dissolved mineral constituents in water.
Total Hardness as CaCO3	2021	192	96 - 192	ppm	Naturally occurring calcium.
Zinc	2021	Levels lower than detect level	0 - 0	ppm	Moderately abundant naturally occurring element used in the metal industry.

Violations

Violation Type	Violation Begins	Violation Ends	Violation Explanation
CHEMICAL MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	Dec-21	Dec-21	<p>What Happened: On December 5 and 26 of 2021, as a result of staff oversight in routine daily monitoring for chlorine dioxide/chlorite was not collected two out of the thirty-one days required in the month. Although this situation did not pose a safety risk and does not require you take any action, NTMWD is required to notify customers of the monitoring violation.</p> <p>All samples that were collected within the transmission system and those collected in-plant during December 2021 remained below regulatory requirements and have remained below these limits ever since this monitoring requirement was implemented over a decade ago.</p> <p>What should I do? There is nothing you need to do at this time and no alternate water supply is needed.</p> <p>What is being done? District personnel have revised our sample validation procedures and sampling protocols to twice per day to ensure these samples are collected, above what is required by regulation.</p> <p>Mandatory Language for Monitoring/Reporting Violation - Chemical Sampling - CHEMICAL MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR</p> <p>The NORTH TEXAS MWD WYLIE WTP water system PWS ID TX0430044 has violated the monitoring/reporting requirements set by Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) in Chapter 30, Section 290, Subchapter F. Public water systems are required to collect and submit chemical samples of water provided to their customers, and report the results of the monitoring to the TCEQ on a regular basis.</p> <p>We failed to monitor/report the following constituents: Chlorine Dioxide /Chlorite This/These violation(s) occurred in the monitoring period(s) December 5 & 26, 2021</p> <p>Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether your drinking water is safe from chemical contamination. We did not complete all monitoring/reporting for chemical constituents, and therefore TCEQ cannot be sure of the safety of your drinking water during that time. Potential health effects from long-term exposure above the MCL - Anemia; infants and young children; nervous system effects</p> <p>Please share this information with all other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (i.e., people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.</p> <p>If you have questions regarding this matter, you may contact Zeke Campbell, Assistant Director Water Treatment and Conveyance at 972-442-5405. North Texas Municipal Water District, E. Brown Street, Wylie, TX *</p>
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	Sep-20	7/1/21	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumer, about a violation of the drinking water regulation.

2021 ANNUAL DRINKING WATER QUALITY REPORT

PERIOD OF JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31, 2021

Lavon Lake is your water source

www.ntmwd.com



Our Drinking Water is Regulated

This report is intended to provide you with important information about your drinking water and the efforts made by the water system to provide safe drinking water.

Where do we get our drinking water?



The Source of drinking water used by CITY OF FORNEY is Purchased Surface Water from North Texas Municipal Water District, which is delivered to our ground storage tanks. From there, the water is delivered to customers through the city's distribution system. The NTMWD receives raw water from Lavon Lake for treatment at the Wylie Water Treatment Plants. In addition to Lavon Lake, NTMWD holds water rights in: Lake Texoma; Jim Chapman Lake (Cooper Lake); Take Tawakoni; and the East Fork Raw Water Supply Project (Wetland) which augment supplies. For detailed information on our water sources, treatment processes and more, please visit NTMWD's website at: www.ntmwd.com.

A Source Water Susceptibility Assessment for your drinking water source(s) by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality is currently available. This information describes the susceptibility and types of constituents that may come into contact with your drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The information contained in the assessment allows us to focus our source water protection strategies. This source water assessment information is available on Texas Drinking Water Watch at <http://dww.tceq.state.tx.us/DWW/>. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, please contact us.

Secondary Constituents

Many constituents (such as calcium, sodium, or iron) which are often found in drinking water, can cause taste, color, and odor problems. The taste and odor constituents are called secondary constituents and are regulated by the State of Texas, not the EPA. These constituents are not causes for health concern; therefore, secondaries are not required to be reported in this document but they may greatly affect the appearance and taste of your water. This report does not include secondary constituent data, but this information can be found on Texas Drinking Water Watch under "Chemicals" by name or code at <http://dww.tceq.state.tx.us/DWW/>.

Special Notice: ARE YOU VULNERABLE?
